## NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION (A Statutory Body of Govt of India) NORTH REGIONAL COMMITTEE Office-A/46 Shanti Path Tilak Nagar, Jaipur 302004

## F.NRC/NCTE/F-3/HP-100/2002/3832.

August. 29, 2003

## ORDER

**Trisha College of Education, 19/9, Old Bus stand , Gandhi Chowk, Hamirpur ,Himachal Pradesh**, submitted an application to the Northern Regional Committee of National Council for Teacher Education for grant of recognition for an intake of 100(One hundred) seats in theB.Ed Programme of 1 year duration in terms of Section 14 (1) of the NCTE Act, 1993.

2. On scrutiny of the application submitted by the institution, the document attached herewith and the input received from the visiting Team, the committee has noted the following:-

- (i) The institution has acquired the land for setting up the teacher education institution.
- (ii) The institution has created an Endowment Fund of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs Only) and a Reserve Fund of Rs. 3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Only)
- (iii) The Institution has initiated the process for recruitment of Principal/Head of Department and teachers for the said course.

3. Now therefore, the exercise of the powers vested under section 14(3) (a) of the NCTE Act, 1993 the Regional Committee hereby grant recognition to Trisha College of Education, 19/9, Old Bus Stand, Gandhi Chowk, Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh -177001 for B.Ed course of One year duration from the academic session 2003-2004 with an annual intake of 100 (One Hindered) Seats subject to fulfillment of the following conditions before the Commencement of the session:-

- (a) Appointment of the faculty members duly qualified and staff as per the norms of NCTE/ State Govt./UGC is to be the completed before the commencement of the session .
- (b) The countersigned statement of all faculty members of the registrar of the concerned university should be submitted before the commencement of the academic session 2003-04.
- (c) The institution shall adhere to all the other regulations and guidelines as framed by NCTE from time to time.
- (d) The Institution shall within one month of the receipt to recognition order converted the endowment fund account into a joint account in the form of FDR for a period of not less than 60 months. (Five Years) in a nationalize bank. Only to be appropriated along with an official of the regional committee.

(e) That the reserve fund for an amount equal to three months salary of the teachers and staff be minted in the form of FDR in favour of the Management / Institution for a period of not less than 60 months. (Five Years) in a nationalize bank.

Cond.....

(f) Non Compliance motioned condition shall cause action under section 17 (1) of NCTE Act 1993.

4. The Recognition is a subject to the condition as per 3 (a) above and that the affiliating University shall ensure that, among other things, the institution has appointed required number of faculty members (including Principal/Head of Department), as per the norms of the NCTE/UGC/Affiliating body.

5. Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed as order Regulatory bodies like UGC and State Government etc.

6. The institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a self- appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along with a copy of the approval of the affiliating University /State Directorate of Education about the appointment of faculty members and the statement of Annual accounts duly audited by a chartered Accountant.

7. If the institution contravenes Any if the above conditions or any of the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules & regulations and or order made or issued there under the Regional Committee may withdraw the recognition under the provisions of Section of 17 (1) of the NCTE Act.

8. Please acknowledge receipt of this order together with its enclosures.

By Order,

For Regional Director

To The Manager, Government of India, Department of Publications (Gazette Section), Civil Line Delhi – 110054.

Copy to

- 1. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110001.
- 2. The Education Secretary, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla.

- 3. The Director, Directorate of Higher Education, I/C Teacher Education, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Directorate, Shimla.
- 4. The Registrar, Himachal Pradesh University, Shimla to insure compliance of the clause 4 of the recognition order in case the institution not found to have complied with the said requirements, the university shall with hold the affiliation and report the same to NRC, NCTE.
- 5. The member Secretary National Council for Teacher Education, IP Estate IGI Stadium New Delhi -110002
- 6. Principal Trisha College of Education, 19/9, Old Bus stand, Gandhi Chowk, Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh, 177001 (A copy of the procedure for creation of endowment fund and reserve fund enclosed.)
- 7. The Under Secretary (Computer Cell), National Council for Teacher Education, IP Estate IGI Stadium New Delhi -110002
- 8. Compute Cell (NRC) Jaipur.

For Regional Director